
   Document G701® – 2017
Change Order

AIA Document G701 – 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of 
Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 15:36:38 
ET on 11/19/2024 under Order No.4104245194 which expires on 12/08/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in 
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes:  (3B9ADA4C)

1

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Dayton Independent Schools - Stadium
Dayton Schools Campus - Athletic 
Complex - BP #2 - Stadium
200 Greendevil Lane
Dayton, KY 41074
REH #168-523 / BG #23-538     

Contract For: Total Project - Graybach Change Order Number: 1

     Date: March 5, 2024 Date: November 19, 2024

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Dayton Independent Board of Education
200 Clay Street
Dayton, KY 41074     

Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC
465 Centre View Boulevard
Crestview Hills, KY 41017     

Graybach, LLC
2416 Central Parkway
Cincinnati, OH 45214     

               

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments 
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)
COR #1 - Credit for Testing and Balancing to be performed by the Owner - Deduct ($2,050.00).
 
COR #3 - Credit for Concrete Pavement and Stone at Lincoln Elementary Playground Area - Deduct ($43,640.00).
 
COR #5 - Credit for Installation of the Scoreboard and Foundations to be provided by the Owner - Deduct ($19,400.00).
 
COR #7 - Add 22 CY Leancrete to Backfill Voids around existinig SD1 Sanitary Manhole - Add $4,066.00.
 
COR #8 - Credit for Motz Field Turf Prep that will now be performed by Owner - Deduct ($386,539.00).
 
COR #10 - Provide Additional Excavation, Boring, and Conduits per Revised drawing from KLH - Add $13,427.00.
 
COR #11 - Provide Additionan "Dayton" lettering to the South Side of the Fieldhouse - Add $10,519.00.
 
COR #13 - Credit for Removing Liming of Subgrade on the Entire Site - Deduct ($90,198.00).
 
COR #14 - Provide Additional Undercut, Haul Off, Concrete Chipping/Demo and Tank Removal - Add $135,515.00.
 
COR #15 - Add for Cleaning Out, Filling with CDF and Capping of 2 Cisterns Found on Site - Add $9,813.00.
 
COR #16 - Add for Additional Soil Nails, Shot Crete and Flowable Fill due to Soil Conditions experienced along Back 
Retaning Wall Temporary Earth Retention - Add $49,804.00.
 
COR #17 - Credit for Changes Associated with Fieldhouse Foundation work consisting of Reduction to Micropiles and 
changes to Concrete Foundation - Deduct ($36,484.00).
 
COR #18 - Add additional Demo of Asphalt, Fencing and Removal of Existing Rubber Mulch from Lincoln Playground - Add 
$13,373.00.
 
COR #19 - Add to Provide the Murdock FRA-3 above ground freeze resistant Valve System for the Concession Drinking 
Fountain - Add $1,730.00
 
COR #20 - Add CMU Chase Wall to Room 105 Women's Restroom -  Add $3,052.00.
 



AIA Document G701 – 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of 
Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 15:36:38 
ET on 11/19/2024 under Order No.4104245194 which expires on 12/08/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in 
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes:  (3B9ADA4C)

2

COR #21 - Add 2 Operators to Storage Room 101 and 106 Coiling Overhead Doors in lieu of Manual Operation - Add 
$2,445.00.
 
      

The original Contract Sum was $ 8,619,830.00  
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 8,619,830.00
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 334,567.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 8,285,263.00  

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be       

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract 
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the 
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC GrayBach, LLC Dayton Independent Board of Education
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

   
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

Joseph Hayes, Architect Christopher T. Wiesman, SR PM Rick Wolf, Superintendent
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

               
DATE DATE DATE



FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
60966)
Form Status: Saved

Tier 1 Project: Project One - Single Campus and Stadium
BG Number: 23-538 District: Dayton Independent (HB678) (147)
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: Graybach, LLC, 0002, Stadium
Type: General Contractor Proposed

Change Order Number 1
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 11/19/2024 
Change Order Amount To Date Decrease

Construction Contingency
Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $564,530.00

Net Approved COs $-20,478.00

Remaining After Approved COs $585,008.00

Net All COs $-527,895.00

Remaining After All COs $1,092,425.00

This Requested Change Order Amount
+/-

($334,567.00)

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order
+/-
Change In CM Fee This Change Order
+/-
Remaining Construction Contingency
Balance
Contract Change Requested By Architect/Engineer; General Contractor; Local Board of

Education
Contract Change Reason Code Expansion of Scope; Found Condition; Improved

Plans/Specs; Reduction of Scope
Change Order Description And Justification
COR#1 - Credit for Testing and Balancing to be performed by the Owner - Deduct $(2,050.00).

COR#3 - Credit for Concrete Pavement and Stone at Lincoln Elementary Playground Area -
Deduct $(43,640.00).

javascript:;
https://staffkyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/dsapps/KDEConstruction/Lists/bgNum/DispForm.aspx?ID=4798&Source=https%3A%2F%2Fstaffkyschools%2Esharepoint%2Ecom%2Fsites%2Fdsapps%2FKDEConstruction%2FLists%2FbgNum%2FDispForm%2Easpx%3FID%3D4798
javascript:;
https://staffkyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/dsapps/KDEConstruction/Lists/solFpChkLst/DispForm.aspx?ID=4496
https://staffkyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/dsapps/KDEConstruction/Lists/Project%20Contracts/DispForm.aspx?ID=19110&Source=https%3A%2F%2Fstaffkyschools%2Esharepoint%2Ecom%2Fsites%2Fdsapps%2FKDEConstruction%2FLists%2FProject%2520Contracts%2FDispForm%2Easpx%3FID%3D19110


COR #5 - Credit for Installation of the Scoreboard and Foundations to be provided by the
Owner - Deduct $(19,400.00)

COR#7 - Add 22 CY of Leancrete to Backfill Voids around existing SD1 Sanitary Manhole -
Add $4,066.00.

COR#8 - Credit for Motz Field Turf Prep that will now be performed by Owner - Deduct -
$(386,539.00).

COR#10 - Provide Additional Excavation,  Boring, and Conduits per Revised drawing from
KLH - Add $13,427.00.

COR#11 - Provide Additional "Dayton" lettering to the South Side of the Fieldhouse - Add
$10,519.00.

COR#13 - Credit for Removing Liming of Subgrade on Entire Site - Deduct $(90,198.00).

COR#14 - Provide Additional Undercut, Haul Off, Concrete Chipping/Demo and Tank
Removal - Add $135,515.00.

COR#15 - Add for Cleaning Out, Filling with CDF and Capping of 2 Cisterns Found on Site -
Add $9,813.00.

COR#16 - Add for Additional Soil Nails, Shot Crete and Flowable Fill due to Soil Conditions
experienced along Back Retaining Wall Temporary Earth Retention - Add $49,804.00.

COR#17 - Credit for Changes Associated with Fieldhouse Foundation work consisting of
Reduction to Micropiles and changes to Concrete Foundation - Deduct $(36,484.00).

COR#18 - Add additional Demo of Asphalt, Fencing and Removal of Existing Rubber Mulch
from Lincoln Playground - Add $13,373.00.

COR#19 - Add to Provide the Murdock FRA-3 above ground freeze resistant Valve System for
the Concession Drinking Fountain - Add $1,730.00

COR#20 - Add CMU Chase Wall to Room 105 Women's Restroom - Add $3,052.00.

COR#21 - Adding the 2 Operators to Storage Room 101 and 106 Coiling Overhead Doors in
lieu of Manual Operation - Add $2,445.

Cost Benefit To Owner
COR#1 - TAB is required to be performed by the owner per KDE.
COR#3 - The owner has decided to not install the concrete pavement at the playground and use
the poured in place rubber flooring.
COR #5 - The owner will have this supplied by their own vendor off state contract to save
additional funds.
COR#7 - This cost was required when the manhole was discovered to be partially collapased.
SD-1 will reimburse the owner.
COR#8 - This work is now being done by Motz so the full system 8 year warranty can be
achieved.
COR#10 - Additonal work allows for proper depth of borings after excavation started.
COR#11 - Additional LED lighting on the east side of the fieldhouse to showcase the school



name.
COR#13 - The liming of the soil wasn't required with the dry summer weather we experienced
so the cost was returned back to the owner.
COR#14- This included removal of underground floor slabs, piles of brick, etc. all over the site
from previous buildings.
COR#15 - Two underground cisterns were discovered and filled in to prevent any safety issues.
COR#16 - The additional support pins were installed since some areas of the old parking lot
wall were starting to fail. This work properly supported the wall.
COR#17 -  We were able to reduce some of the foundation requiremnts to help offset the added
costs of the retaining wall supports.
COR#18 - The existing playground area was decicded to have the small asphalt area removed
to ensure the new surface would adhere properly.
COR#19 - The drinking fountain won't need to be drained in the winter which will save time on
the owner staff.
COR#20 - The piping will be in a insulated chase and prevent them from being frozen and
exposed.
COR#21 - Add 2 operators to storage room 101 and 106 coiling overhead doors in lieu of
manual operation.

Contract unit prices have been utilized
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

No

Detailed Cost Breakdown
Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total
Labor $12,906.00 -3.86%
Materials ($361,101.56) 107.93%
Profit and Overhead $9,152.72 -2.74%
Bond Insurance $4,475.84 -1.34%

Cost Breakdown Total: $-334,567.00
Cost for this Change Order supported
by an alternate bid or competitive price
quote

No

Explain Why



Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 60966)

Architect Date

Construction Manager Date

Finance Officer Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date





















































































































































































































 
 

2416 Central Pkwy 
Cincinnati, OH 45214 

Phone: (513) 381-4868 
Fax: (513) 381-4398 

  
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

 
To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education 

200 Clay Steet 
Dayton, KY 41074 

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
 

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 21 

COR #: PCO 21 
Date: 10/30/2024 
Description: Add to provide (2) operators to storage room 101 and 106 coiling overhead doors in lieu of manual 

operation. 
 
The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated. 
 
Upon approval, the sum of $2,444.90 will be added to the contract price. 
 
 ORIGINAL CONTRACT $8,619,830.00 
 Other Approved Change Orders $0.00 
 TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00 
 This Request $2,444.90 
 Other Pending Requests $-429,755.00 
 TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,192,519.90 
 
 
 
 
Graybach Signature: ______________________________________  Date: _________ 
 Graybach, LLC 
 
 
 
 
Owner Signature: ______________________________________  Date: _________ 
 Dayton Ind. Board of Education 
 
 
 Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work  and added costs 
 Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.  
 See attached sheet(s)  for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

10/30/2024



 
COST SUMMARY 
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 
 
Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex 
RFC No: PCO 21 

 

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 21 
 

 
 
SUBCONTRACT Number SUB RFC Total 
Overhead Door Subcontractor   2,126.00 

  SUBTOTAL 2,126.00 
 

 
 

SUMMARY  AMOUNT 

Subcontracts  $2,126.00 

CHANGE ORDER COSTS  $2,126.00 
OH&P 13% $276.38 
Bond 1% $21.26 
Insurance 1% $21.26 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT  $2,444.90 
 



 
Brad Gerbus  1260 W Sharon Rd 
Business Development  Cincinnati, OH 45240 

Consultant       Office: (513) 742-1984 

October 25, 2024      Cell: (513) 214-5745 Fax: (513) 742-1001 

 

 

Request for Change Order 

Add Operators to Two (2) Storage Doors  
 

 

Project: _Dayton Independent School Athletic Complex_______________________________________________     

 

To: _Chris Wiesman__Graybach________________________ From: Brad Gerbus    AE Door and Window Co.__ 

 

Re: _Add operators to two (2) storage doors _________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

AE Door and Window requests a change form for adding motor operators to the two (2) storage doors only, which 

were not included in the original bid. Includes key control surface mounted on outside for exterior use.  

 

MGH 3311 E Logic 1/3 HP 120/1/60. Aux Chain & 3 But. Sta.  Surf Mt. Nema 1. Not for high cycle applications.  

 

Key control surface mounted. Nema 4X. MMTC Model IK4X 

 

 

Total amount for Change: $2,126.00 
 

Please review the above and provide specific direction as to if this solution is acceptable or contact me 

with any questions. Thank you for your attention on this matter. 

 

 

   Signed by:         Date: 

 

 

Response: 

 

 


